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BC 5.12

BC 5.12 /BC 8.12 /8.12 ATS

BC 5.12 /BC 8.12 /8.12 ATS

BC 8.12 /8.12 ATS

Start-up:
The bike computer comes in “deep sleep mode”. To exit this mode, press and hold any button for  
five seconds. Once it has woken up, the bike computer will be in the settings menu.

Inbetriebnahme:
Im Lieferzustand befindet sich der Fahrradcomputer in einem sogenannten Tiefschlafmodus. Um diesen 
Modus verlassen zu können, eine beliebige Taste für 5 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. Nach dem  
Erwachen befindet sich der Fahrradcomputer in den Einstellungen.

Puesta en servicio:
En el estado de suministro, el ciclocomputador se encuentra en el modo llamado “de sueño profundo”. 
Para poder abandonar este modo, mantener presionada cualquier tecla durante 5 segundos.  
Después de activarse (despertarse), el ciclocomputador se encontrará en los ajustes.

Wheel size determination:
To measure the speed precisely, the wheel size must be set in line with your tire size.  
To do this, you can:
A – Calculate the wheel size using the formula provided in the wheel size chart.
B – Determine the value from the drawings in the wheel size chart.
C – Take the value that corresponds to your tire size from the wheel size chart.

Description of functions:
– Scan mode (BC 5.12 only)  When set to SCAN ON, the display automatically changes every  
 three seconds
– Hide functions during the trip  the total values are hidden during the trip (once speed information  
 exists). This gives you fewer functions to click through.
– PC interface  the bike computer is PC-compatible. After purchasing the SIGMA DATA CENTER  
 software and docking station, you can simply and effortlessly log your total and current values  
 on your PC. You can also configure your bike computer’s settings on the PC.
– Service interval  the bike retailer can pre-program a distance so that the bike computer reminds you  
 of your next bike inspection (“Inspection” appears on the display).

Troubleshooting:
No or incorrect speed displayed:
– Sleeve moved over the magnet?
– Computer correctly fastened into the bracket?
– Distance to magnet and sensor checked?
– Two magnets mounted?
– Magnet correctly positioned in relation to the sensor?
– Wheel circumference correctly set?
Further troubleshooting solutions can be found in our FAQs at www.sigmasport.com

Technical data:
– Battery type: CR 2032, 3V
– Battery life: 3 years* (*when used for one hour per day)

Warranty:
We are liable to our contracting partners for defects in line with legal provisions.  
The warranty does not extend to batteries and wear-and-tear parts. In the event of a warranty claim, 
please contact the retailer from whom you purchased your bike computer. You can also send your bike 
computer, together with your receipt and all accessories, to the following address. Please ensure you pay 
sufficient postage.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt an der Weinstrasse
Service tel.: ++49-(0) 63 21-91 20-118
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

In the event of justified warranty claims, you will receive a replacement device. You will only be entitled 
to the model available at the time of replacement. The manufacturer retains the right to make technical 
modifications.

Radgrößenbestimmung:
Um die Genauigkeit der Geschwindigkeitsmessung zu erreichen, muss die Radgröße entsprechend Ihrer 
Reifengröße eingestellt werden. Dafür können Sie:
A – Die Radgröße anhand der aus der Tabelle „Wheel Size Chart“ angegebenen Formel berechnen.
B – Den Wert gemäß den Zeichnungen aus „Wheel Size Chart“ ermitteln.
C – Aus der Tabelle „Wheel Size Chart“ den Ihrer Reifengöße entsprechenden Wert übernehmen.

Funktionsbeschreibung:
– Scan-Modus (nur BC 5.12)  Mit SCAN ON, wechselt die Anzeige automatisch alle 3 Sekunden.
– Ausblenden von Funktionen während der Fahrt  Die Gesamtwerte sind während der Fahrt  
 (sobald eine Geschwindigkeitsangabe vorliegt) ausgeblendet. So müssen Sie weniger Funktionen  
 durchklicken.
– PC Interface  Der Fahrradcomputer ist PC-fähig. Nach Kauf der SIGMA DATA CENTER Software  
 und der Docking Station können Sie die Gesamt- und aktuellen Werte einfach und mühelos auf Ihrem  
 PC protokollieren. Darüber hinaus können Sie die Einstellungen des Fahrradcomputers am PC  
 vornehmen.
– Service Intervall  Zur Erinnerung an die nächste Inspektion Ihres Fahrrades kann der Fahrradhändler  
 eine Strecke vorprogrammieren, so dass der Fahrradcomputer Sie an die nächste Inspektion erinnert  
 („Inspektion“ erscheint im Display).

Problemlösung:
Keine oder falsche Geschwindigkeitsanzeige:
– Hülse über Magnet geschoben?
– Computer richtig in der Halterung eingerastet?
– Abstand zu Magnet und Sensor überprüft?
– 2 Magnete montiert?
– Magnet zum Sensor richtig positioniert?
– Radumfang richtig eingestellt?
Weitere Problemlösungen erhalten Sie aus unseren FAQ unter www.sigmasport.com

Technische Daten:
– Batterietyp: CR 2032, 3V
– Batterielebensdauer: 3 Jahre* (*Bei einer Benutzung von 1 Stunden pro Tag)

Garantiebestimmungen:
Wir haften gegenüber unserem jeweiligen Vertragspartner für Mangel nach den gesetzlichen Vorschriften. 
Im Falle der Gewährleistung wenden Sie sich bitte an den Händler, bei dem Sie Ihren Fahrradcomputer 
gekauft haben. Sie können den Fahrradcomputer mit Ihrem Kaufbeleg und allen Zubehörteilen auch an 
die nachfolgende Adresse senden. Bitte achten Sie auf ausreichende Frankierung. Ein Anspruch auf 
Garantie besteht bei Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Von der Garantie ausgenommen sind Batterien, 
Verschleißteile und Verschleiß durch gewerbliche Nutzung oder Unfälle. Der Anspruch auf Garantie 
besteht nur, wenn das eigentliche SIGMA Produkt nicht eigenmächtig geöffnet wurde und der Kaufbeleg 
beigefügt ist.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH, 
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15, D-67433 Neustadt/Weinstraße
Tel.: +49-(0) 63 21-91 20-1 18, Fax.: +49-(0) 63 21-91 20-34
E-Mail: service@sigmasport.com

Bei berechtigten Ansprüchen auf Gewährleistung erhalten Sie ein Austauschgerät. Es besteht  
nur Anspruch auf das zu diesem Zeitpunkt aktuelle Modell. Der Hersteller behält sich technische  
Änderungen vor.

Determinación del tamaño de rueda:
Para lograr precisión en la medición de la velocidad se debe ajustar el tamaño de la rueda de acuerdo al 
tamaño de su neumático. Para ello, puede:
A – Calcular el tamaño de la rueda con ayuda de la fórmula indicada en la tabla “Wheel Size Chart”.
B – Calcular el valor de acuerdo a los dibujos de la “Wheel Size Chart”.
C – Tomar el valor correspondiente al tamaño de su neumático de la tabla “Wheel Size Chart”.

Descripción de las funciones:
– Modo scan (solo BC 5.12)  Con SCAN ON se cambia la indicación automáticamente cada 3 segundos
– Mostrar funciones durante la marcha.  Los valores totales se muestran durante la marcha (siempre  
 que haya datos de velocidad disponibles). De esta manera deberá hacer clic en menos funciones.
– Interfaz del ordenador.  El ciclocomputador es compatible con los ordenadores. Luego de adquirir el  
 software SIGMA DATA CENTER y la estación de conexión, podrá registrar los valores totales y actuales  
 sin problema y rápidamente en su ordenador. Además, podrá realizar los ajustes del ciclocomputador  
 en el ordenador.
– Intervalo de servicio.  Para recordar la próxima inspección de su bicicleta, el vendedor puede  
 preprogramar un tramo, de modo que el ciclocomputador le recuerde la siguiente inspección  
 (aparecerá “Inspección” en el display).

Solución de problemas:
Ninguna indicación de velocidad o indicación incorrecta:
– ¿Se ha introducido el casquillo sobre el imán?
– ¿Está el ordenador correctamente encajado en el soporte?
– ¿Se ha controlado la distancia entre el imán y el sensor?
– ¿Hay 2 imanes montados?
– ¿El imán está bien posicionado respecto del sensor?
– ¿Las dimensiones de la rueda (WS) están correctamente ajustadas?
Podrá obtener más soluciones de problemas en nuestra sección de preguntas frecuentes en  
www.sigmasport.com

Datos Técnicos:
– Tipo de batería: CR 2032, 3V
– Vida útil de la batería: 3 años* (*con un uso de 1 hora por día)

Garantía:
Respondemos frente a nuestra parte contratante correspondiente por defectos conforme a las prescrip-
ciones legales vigentes. Las baterías y las piezas de desgaste no están cubiertas por la garantía. En el 
caso de aplicar la garantía, legal diríjase al comercio en el cual ha realizado la compra del ciclocomputa-
dor. También puede enviar el ciclocomputador con su correspondiente comprobante de compra y todos 
sus accesorios a la siguiente dirección. Tenga en cuenta que deberá colocar el franqueo suficiente.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt an der Weinstrasse
Tel. de servicio: ++49-(0) 63 21-91 20-118
Correo electrónico: service@sigmasport.com

En caso de reclamación justa de la garantía recibirá un aparato de cambio. Sólo se tiene derecho a los 
modelos existentes en ese momento. El fabricante se reserva el derecho de realizar modificaciones 
técnicas.

Button functions: Tastenbelegung:

Ocupación de las teclas:

Display layout: Display Aufbau:

Estructura del display:

MODE button for:
– Switching between functions
– Deleting current values
– Changing the values in the  
 settings mode

MODE-Taste zum
– Wechseln der Funktionen
– Löschen der aktuellen Werte
– Ändern der Werte im
 Einstellungsmode

Tecla MODO para
– cambiar las funciones
– borrar los valores actuales
– modificar los valores en el   
 modo de ajuste

SET button for:
– Switching to/from the  
 settings mode
– Confirming settings

SET-Taste zum
– Wechseln im/aus  
 dem Einstellungsmode
– Bestätigen der  
 Einstellungen

Tecla SET para
– moverse al/del modo de ajuste
– confirmar los modos de ajuste

Top field:
Speed
Middle field:
Description of the functions
Bottom field:
Current value

Oberes Segmentfeld:
Geschwindigkeitsanzeige
Mittleres Segmentfeld:
Beschreibung der Funktionen
Unteres Segmentfeld:
Aktueller Wert

Segmento superior:
indicación de velocidad
Segmento central:
descripción de funciones
Segmento inferior:
valor actual
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BC5.12 /BC 8.12 /BC 8.12 

BIKE COMPUTER TOPLINE

VIDEO 

TUTORIAL:

INSTALLATION  

VIDEO:



BC 8.12 ATS

Stem or handlebar?Content

BC 5.12 / BC 8.12 BC 8.12 ATS
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Installation of the wired sensor

Installation of the wireless sensor Battery change

Installation of the magnet
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Max. 70 cm

Max. 30°

CLICK

!

 Max. 5 mm

Batterien dürfen nicht im Hausmüll entsorgt werden (Batteriegesetz – BattG)!  
Bitte geben Sie die Batterien an einer benannten Übergabestelle zur Entsorgung ab.

Batteries may not be disposed of in household waste (European Battery Law).  
Please hand in the batteries at a nominated hand-over point for disposal.

Las baterías no deben ser eliminadas en la basura doméstica (Ley de baterías).  
Por favor entregue las baterías en un lugar de recogida mencionado para su  
posterior eliminación.

As pilhas não devem eliminadas em conjunto com o lixo doméstico (lei relativa a pilhas).  
Entregue as pilhas num ponto de recolha correspondente para a sua correcta eliminação.

電池請回收，勿任意丟棄。
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Dr. -Julius -Leber -Straße 15
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SIGMA SPORT ASIA
4F, No.192, Zhonggong 2nd Rd., 
Xitun Dist., Taichung City 407, Taiwan

SIGMA SPORT USA
3487 Swenson Ave.
St. Charles, IL 60174, U.S.A.
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47-305
47-406
37-540
47-507
37-584
37-590
40-559
42-559
47-559
50-559
54-559
57-559
57-584
28-630
32-630
40-635

32-622
35-622
37-622
37-622
40-622
42-622
47-622
50-622
54-622
57-622
60-622
23-571
18-622
20-622
23-622
25-622
28-622

1272
1580
1948
1900
2086
2100
2030
2025
2050
2075
2100
2120
2128
2174
2220
2265

2170
2185
2200
2200
2220
2230
2250
2280
2288
2295
2330
1973
2102
2100
2125
2135
2150

16 x 1.90
20 x 1.75
24 x 1 3/8

24 x 1.75
26 x 1 3/8, 650 STD
26 x 1 3/8, 650 x 35A
26 x 1.50
26 x 1.60
26 x 1.75
26 x 2.00
26 x 2.10
26 x 2.25
27 1/2 x 2.25
27 x 1 1/4

27 x 1 1/4

28 x 1 1/2

28 x 1.25, 700 x 32C
28 x 1.35, 700 x 35C
28 x 1.40, 700 x 35C
28 x 1.40, 700 x 37C
28 x 1.50, 700 x 38C
28 x 1.60, 700 x 40C
28 x 1.75
29 x 2.00
29 x 2.10
29 x 2.25
29 x 2.35
650 x 23C
700 x 18C
700 x 20C
700 x 23C
700 x 25C
700 x 28C

kmh
mph

kmh
mph

	 The mounting bracket included in the package is intended for handlebar 
 mounting. For assembly on the stem release the 4 screws on the back, 
 turn the plate by 90° and secure again.

	 Remove the  
 yellow foil

Colocação em funcionamento:
Nas condições de expedição o computador de bicicleta encontra-se no chamado modo de hibernar. Para 
abandonar este modo, deve manter premida qualquer tecla durante 5 segundos. Após ter saído do estado 
de hibernação o computador para bicicletas encontra-se nos ajustes.

Determinação da dimensão da roda:
Para alcançar a medição de velocidade com exactidão, a dimensão da roda deve ser ajustada à dimensão 
do pneu. Para isso pode:
A – Calcular a dimensão da roda com base na fórmula indicada no „Wheel Size Chart”.
B – Determinar o valor de acordo com os desenhos do „Wheel Size Chart”.
C – Da tabela „Wheel Size Chart” asssumir o valor correspondente à sua dimensão de pneu.

Descrição de funções:
– Modo Scan (apenas BC 5.12)  Com SCAN ON, a indicação muda automaticamente a cada 3 segundos
– Ocultar as funções durante o percurso  Os valores totais são ocultados durante o percurso  
 (desde que exista indicação de velocidade). Deste modo terá de clicar em menos funções.
– Interface PC  O computador de bicicleta é compatível com o PC. Após a compra do software  
 SIGMA DATA CENTER e da estação de ancoragem pode protocolar os valores totais e actuais  
 de forma simples e sem esforço no seu PC. Para além disso pode efectuar os ajustes do computador  
 de bicicleta no PC.
– Intervalo de assistência técnica  Para lembrança da inspecção seguinte da sua bicicleta,  
 o comerciante de bicicletas pode pré-programar um percurso, de modo que o computador de bicicleta  
 o lembre da inspecção seguinte (surge „Inspecção“ no visor).

Solução do problema:
Sem indicação de velocidade ou indicação de velocidade incorrecta:
– Colocou a bucha sobre o íman?
– O computador está bem encaixado no suporte?
– Verificou a distância para o íman e o sensor?
– Montados 2 ímanes?
– O íman está correctamente posicionado relativamente ao sensor?
– O perímetro da roda está correctamente ajustado?
Pode consultar outras soluções para problemas nas nossas FAQ em www.sigmasport.com

Dados técnicos:
– Tipo de pilha: CR 2032, 3V
– Duração da pilha: 3 Anos* (*Com utilização de 1 hora por dia)

Garantia:
Assumimos a responsabilidade perante o respectivo parceiro por danos, de acordo com as normas 
legais. As pilhas e as peças de desgate não estão incluídas na garantia. Em caso de garantia,  
contacte o distribuidor junto do qual adquiriu o computador de bicicleta. Pode enviar o computador de 
bicicleta, juntamente com o comprovativo de compra e todos os acessórios, para o seguinte endereço. 
Certifique-se de que inclui franquia suficiente.

SIGMA-ELEKTRO GmbH
Dr.-Julius-Leber-Strasse 15
D-67433 Neustadt an der Weinstrasse
Tel. Assistência Técnica: ++49-(0) 63 21-91 20-118
E-mail: service@sigmasport.com

Caso a sua reclamação seja considerada válida, irá receber um aparelho de substituição. O direito  
de garantia apenas se aplica ao modelo actual nesse momento. O fabricante reserva-se o direito  
a alterações técnicas.

Função das teclas:

Montagem do visor:

Tecla MODE para
– Mudar de função
– Apagar os valores actuais
– Alterar os valores no modo  
 de ajuste

Tecla SET para
– Mudar no/de  do modo  
 de ajuste
– Confirmação dos ajustes

Campo do segmento superior:
Indicação de velocidade
Campo do segmento central:
Descrição das funções
Campo de segmento inferior:
Valor actual
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啓動碼表:
碼表出廠時設定為睡眠模式。如要啓動，請按任意鍵五秒鐘開啓。碼表啓動後為設定模式。

初期起動：
お買い求めいただいたサイクルコンピュータは「完全スリープモード」になっています。
初めて起動するときは、いずれかのボタンを5秒間押し続けてください。起動した後、
コンピュータは設定メニューに入ります。

測量輪子尺寸:

為了精準的測量速度，(請參閱“Wheel Size”圖示說明) 輪子的尺寸必須先輸入碼表。
您可以使用以下方法：

A –使用公式計算輪子尺寸。
B –如圖示方式量測輪子尺寸。
C –使用輪子尺寸對照表取得資料 。

功能說明:

–自動瀏覽模式(限BC 5.12)-設定瀏覽模式(SCAN ON)後，螢幕會每三秒自動切換

–騎乘中隱藏功能-當前速度顯示時，總數值會隱藏。 主要目的是使您快速查看主要功能。

–電腦介面-碼表可連結到電腦。 選購SIGMA電腦分析軟體及電腦連接基座,即可將總數值及當前數
   值資料簡單快速的下載到電腦。 此外，您可經電腦快速簡單的設定碼表。

–定期保養-車店可經由SIGMA的快速設定盒預先設定保養的公里數。達到所設定的公里數後可提醒
   騎乘者保養自行車(“Inspection”顯示於螢幕上)。

疑難排除:

速度無法顯示或顯示錯誤的速度:
–套筒挪開了輻條磁鐵。
–碼表是否正確安裝於基座上?
–磁鐵與感應器距離是否適中?
–是否安裝兩個磁鐵?
–磁鐵及感應器間距太大?
–輪子尺寸設定是否正確 ?

更多常見問題請參閱www.sigmasport.com

電池資訊:

–電池型號: CR2032, 3V
–電池壽命: 約三年 (以一天使用一小時計算) 

保固:

產品保固限定是材質或者產品瑕疵。 依SIGMA保固條款施行。電池，產品磨損，人為或意外造成的
損壞均不在保固範圍內 。 保固僅限於SIGMA產品本身未被拆裝。申請維修時請一併提供購買證明。

本公司保留變更權利不另通知。

ホイールサイズの決定：
走行速度を正確に計測するためには、タイヤのサイズに適合したホイールサイズが
設定されていなければなりません。それには以下の方法があります（裏面13を参照）。
A – 図Aに示した公式にしたがってホイールサイズを計算します。
B – 図Bのようにホイールを1回転させてホイールサイズを決定します。
C – 表Cを参照し、タイヤのサイズに対応するホイールサイズの数値を入力します。

機能について：
– スキャンモード（BC 5.12のみ）：スキャンモードがONのとき、ディスプレイの表示は
　3秒ごとに自動的に更新されます。
– 走行中、非表示になる機能：走行中、積算値は非表示になります（速度が表示され
　ているとき）。走行中にできるだけクリックせずに、見たい数値を表示させるためです。
– PCインターフェイス：サイクルコンピュータはPC互換機です。 オプションのSIGMA
　DATA CENTERソフトウエア、および、ドッキングステーションをご購入いただくことで、
　あなたの最新の走行記録と積算値を簡単にPCに転送することができます。また、PC
　からサイクルコンピュータの設定を行うことが可能です。
– サービスインターバル：あなたの次回のサービス点検時期をお知らせするために、
　ディーラーにて予め走行距離を設定することが可能です。ディスプレイに“Inspection”
　と表示されます。

トラブルシューティング：故障と思われた際、まず初めに電池を新品に交換してお試しください。
速度表示されない、または、誤って表示される
– マグネットのスリーブがずれていませんか？
– コンピュータは適切にマウントに取り付けられていますか？
– コンピュータ本体と、センサー、および、マグネットの距離は適切ですか？
– マグネットは2つとも取り付けられていますか？
– マグネットとセンサーの距離は適切ですか？
– ホイール周長は正しく設定されていますか？
その他のトラブルシューティングは、ウェブサイト www.sigmasport.com のFAQ（よくある
ご質問）をご参照ください。

技術データ：
– バッテリー型式： CR 2032, 3V

保証について：
当製品の正規輸入代理店である有限会社アキコーポレーションは、法律により定義
される欠陥について、契約上のパートナーに対し責任を負います。但しバッテリーは
保証の対象外です。保証を受ける場合は、SIGMA BC5.12/BC 8.12/BC 8.12 ATS を
ご購入いただいたディーラーにご連絡ください。
保証が認められた場合、製品を交換し、ご返送させていただきます。その時点での現
行モデルのみ保証いたします。メーカーは常に技術仕様を変更する権利を有しています。

正規輸入代理店：
有限会社 アキコーポレーション

  保証期間はご購入後1年間とします。

（販売店捺印欄） ご販売日　　年　　月　　日 購入者様氏名ご住所

功能鍵:

ボタン機能：

螢幕顯示:

ディスプレイの表示：

MODE 鍵功能: 
–功能切換
–刪除數值
–設定模式中變更數值

モードボタンの機能：
– 機能の切替え
– 現在の数値を削除
– 設定モード内の数値の切替え

SET 鍵功能: 
–進入或離開設定模式
–確認設定值

設定ボタンの機能：
– 設定モードへ／設定
　モードから移動
– 設定の確定

上排顯示:
速度
中排顯示:
功能名稱
下排顯示:
當前數值

上段：
走行速度
中段：
機能表示
下段：
現在の数値
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